
CareLink™ System

User Guide

Therapy Management Software Tool for Diabetes



M994976AOU1_A

 MMT-7350

© 2019 Medtronic. All rights reserved. Medtronic, Medtronic logo and Further, Together are trademarks of Medtronic. ™* Third
party brands are trademarks of their respective owners. All other brands are trademarks of a Medtronic company.



 

Contacts:
 
Africa:
Medtronic South Africa and Southern Africa
Office Reception Tel: +27(0) 11 260 9300
Diabetes: 24/7 Helpline: 0800 633 7867
Sub-Sahara 24/7 Helpline: +27(0) 11 260 9490

Albania:
Net Electronics Albania
Tel: +355 697070121

Argentina:
Corpomedica S.A.
Tel: +(11) 4 814 1333
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
+0800 333 0752

Armenia:
Exiol LLC
Tel: +374 98 92 00 11
or +374 94 38 38 52

Australia:
Medtronic Australasia Pty. Ltd.
Tel: 1800 668 670

Bangladesh:
Sonargaon Healthcare Pvt Ltd.
Mobile: (+91)-9903995417
or (+880)-1714217131

Belarus:
Zarga Medica
Tel: +375 29 625 07 77
or +375 44 733 30 99
Helpline: +74995830400

België/Belgique:
N.V. Medtronic Belgium S.A.
Tel: 0800-90805

Bosnia and Herzegovina:
"Novopharm“ d.o.o. Sarajevo
Tel: +387 33 476 444
Helpline: 0800 222 33
Epsilon Research Intern. d.o.o.
Tel: +387 51 251 037
Helpline: 0800 222 33

Brasil:
Medtronic Comercial Ltda.
Tel: +(11) 2182-9200
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
+0800 773 9200

Bulgaria:
RSR EOOD
Tel: +359 888993083
Helpline: +359 884504344

Canada:
Medtronic Canada ULC
Tel: 1-800-284-4416 (toll free/sans-frais)

Chile:
Medtronic Chile
Tel: +(9) 66 29 7126
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
+1 230 020 9750
Medtronic Directo 24/7 (From Santiago): +(2) 595 2942

China:
Medtronic (Shanghai) Management Co., Ltd.
Landline: +86 800-820-1981
Mobile Phone: +86 400-820-1981
Calling from outside China: +86 400-820-1981

Colombia:
Medtronic Latin America Inc. Sucursal Colombia
Tel: +(1) 742 7300
Medtronic Directo 24/7 (Landline):
+01 800 710 2170
Medtronic Directo 24/7 (Cellular):
+1 381 4902

Croatia:
Mediligo d.o.o.
Tel: +385 1 6454 295
Helpline: +385 1 4881144
Medtronic Adriatic d.o.o.
Helpline: +385 1 4881120

Danmark:
Medtronic Danmark A/S
Tel: +45 32 48 18 00

Deutschland:
Medtronic GmbH
Geschäftsbereich Diabetes
Telefon: +49 2159 8149-370
Telefax: +49 2159 8149-110
24-Stdn-Hotline: 0800 6464633

Eire:
Accu-Science LTD.
Tel: +353 45 433000

España:
Medtronic Ibérica S.A.
Tel: +34 91 625 05 42
Fax: +34 91 625 03 90
24 horas: +34 900 120 330

Estonia:
AB Medical Group Estonia Ltd
Tel: +372 6552310
Helpline: +372 5140694

Europe:
Medtronic Europe S.A. Europe, Middle East and Africa HQ
Tel: +41 (0) 21-802-7000

France:
Medtronic France S.A.S.
Tel: +33 (0) 1 55 38 17 00

Hellas:
Medtronic Hellas S.A.
Tel: +30 210677-9099

Hong Kong:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel: +852 2919-1300
To order supplies:
+852 2919-1322
24-hour helpline: +852 2919-6441

India:
India Medtronic Pvt. Ltd.
Tel: (+91)-80-22112245 / 32972359
Mobile: (+91)-9611633007
Patient Care Helpline:
1800 209 6777



Indonesia:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel: +65 6436 5090
or +65 6436 5000

Israel:
Medtronic
Tel. (orders):
+9729972440, option 3 + option 1
Tel. (product support):
+9729972440, option 2
Helpline (17:00 – 08:00
daily/weekends – Israel time):
1-800-611-888

Italia:
Medtronic Italia S.p.A.
Tel: +39 02 24137 261
Fax: +39 02 24138 210
Servizio assistenza tecnica:
Nº verde: 800 60 11 22

Japan:
Medtronic Japan Co. Ltd.
Tel: +81-3-6776-0019
24 Hr. Support Line: 0120-56-32-56

Kazakhstan:
Medtronic BV in Kazakhstan
Tel: +7 727 311 05 80 (Almaty)
Tel: +7 717 224 48 11 (Astana)
Круглосуточная линия поддержки:
8 800 080 5001

Kosovo:
Yess Pharma
Tel: +377 44 999 900
Helpline: +37745888388

Latin America:
Medtronic, Inc.
Tel: 1(305) 500-9328
Fax: 1(786) 709-4244

Latvija:
RAL SIA
Tel: +371 67316372
Helpline (9am to 6pm):
+371 29611419

Lithuania:
Monameda UAB
Tel: +370 68405322
Helpline: +370 68494254

Macedonia:
Alkaloid Kons Dooel
Tel: +389 23204438

Magyarország:
Medtronic Hungária Kft.
Tel: +36 1 889 0688

Malaysia:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel: +603 7946 9000

Middle East and North Africa:
Regional Office
Tel: +961-1-370 670

Montenegro:
Glosarij d.o.o.
Tel: +382 20642495

México:
Medtronic Servicios S. de R. L. de C.V.
Tel (México DF): +(11) 029 058
Tel (Interior): +01 800 000 7867
Medtronic Directo 24/7 (from México DF): 

+(55) 36 869 787
Medtronic Directo 24/7:
+01 800 681 1845

Nederland, Luxembourg:
Medtronic B.V.
Tel: +31 (0) 45-566-8291
Gratis: 0800-3422338

New Zealand:
Medica Pacifica
Phone: 64 9 414 0318
Free Phone: 0800 106 100

Norge:
Medtronic Norge A/S
Tel: +47 67 10 32 00
Fax: +47 67 10 32 10

Philippines:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel: +65 6436 5090
or +65 6436 5000

Poccия:
ООО «Медтроник»
Tel: +7 495 580 73 77
Круглосуточная линия поддержки:
8 800 200 76 36

Polska:
Medtronic Poland Sp. z o.o.
Tel: +48 22 465 6934

Portugal:
Medtronic Portugal Lda
Tel: +351 21 7245100
Fax: +351 21 7245199

Puerto Rico:
Medtronic Puerto Rico
Tel: 787-753-5270

Republic of Korea:
Medtronic Korea, Co., Ltd.
Tel: +82.2.3404.3600

Romania:
Medtronic Romania S.R.L
Tel: +40372188017
Helpline: +40 726677171

Schweiz:
Medtronic (Schweiz) AG
Tel: +41 (0)31 868 0160
24-Stunden-Hotline: 0800 633333
Fax Allgemein: +41 (0)318680199

Serbia:
Epsilon Research International d.o.o.
Tel: +381 113115554
Medtronic Serbia D.o.o
Helpline: +381 112095900

Singapore:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel: +65 6436 5090
or +65 6436 5000

Slovenija:
Zaloker & Zaloker d.o.o.
Tel: +386 1 542 51 11
24-urna tehnična pomoč:
+386 51316560

Slovenská republika:
Medtronic Slovakia, s.r.o.
Tel: +421 26820 6942
HelpLine: +421 26820 6986



Sri Lanka:
Swiss Biogenics Ltd.
Mobile: (+91)-9003077499
or (+94)-777256760

Suomi:
Medtronic Finland Oy
Tel: +358 20 7281 200
Help line: +358 400 100 313

Sverige:
Medtronic AB
Tel: +46 8 568 585 20
Fax: +46 8 568 585 11

Taiwan:
Medtronic (Taiwan) Ltd.
Tel: 02-21836000
Toll free: +886-800-005285

Thailand:
Medtronic (Thailand) Ltd.
Tel: +662 232 7400

Türkiye:
Medtronic Medikal Teknoloji
Ticaret Ltd. Sirketi.
Tel: +90 216 4694330

USA:
Medtronic Diabetes Global Headquarters
24-Hour Technical Support: +1-800-646-4633
To order supplies: +1-800-843-6687

Ukraine:
Med Ek Service TOV
Tel: +380 50 3311898
or +380 50 4344346
Лінія цілодобової підтримки:
0 800 508 300

United Kingdom:
Medtronic Ltd.
Tel: +44 1923-205167

Österreich:
Medtronic Österreich GmbH
Tel: +43 (0) 1 240 44-0
24 – Stunden – Hotline: 0820 820 190

Česká republika:
Medtronic Czechia s.r.o.
Tel: +420 233 059 111
Non-stop helpLine (24/7):
+420 233 059 059
Zákaznický servis (8:00 - 17:00):
+420 233 059 950



Contents

Chapter 1 1 Introduction
1 Features
2 Security
2 Assistance
2 How to use this guide
3 User safety

Chapter 2 4 Getting started
4 Before you begin
5 Primary tasks
5 Clinic Administrator
6 Adding Clinic Users
6 Promoting to Clinic Administrator Role
7 Understanding Migration to CareLink™ system
7 Verifying Clinic Report Settings
8 Defining Report Settings
8 Manage Clinic Security Policy
8 Workstation security advisory

Chapter 3 10 Managing Patients
10 Adding New Patient Profiles
10 Editing Patient Profiles
11 Archiving Patients
11 Activating Patients
11 Flagging Patients
11 Unflagging Patients
12 Linking to CareLink™ Personal software
12 Linking to an Existing Account
12 Sending an Email Invitation
12 Unlinking from an Existing Account

CareLink™ system — User Guide Contents vi



Chapter 4 14 Uploading Devices
14 Installing Uploader Application
14 Hardware Setup
15 Connecting devices
16 Add and Upload a New Device
16 Uploading a Medtronic Pump
16 Uploading a Meter
16 Uploading Device Data
17 Removing Device

Chapter 5 18 Reports
19 Before you begin
19 Verifying Patient Report Settings
20 Creating reports
20 Selecting the reporting period
21 Data calendar
21 Checking for device data
21 Generating reports
22 Generating Assessment and Progress reports
22 Daily Report Selection
22 Selecting Favorite Reports
23 Exporting data

Chapter 6 24 Clinic Account Management
24 Customizing My Report Settings
25 Removing Administrator Role
25 Suspending Clinic Users
25 Activating Clinic Users
26 Unlocking Clinic Users
26 Two-Factor Authentication

Chapter 7 27 Troubleshooting
27 Report creation errors

Chapter 8 28 Icon table

Appendix A 29 CSV data
29 Column data definitions
31 More about CSV files exported by CareLink™ system
31 If data is not displaying as expected

Glossary 32

CareLink™ system — User Guide Contents vii



Index 33

CareLink™ system — User Guide Contents viii



1

Introduction

Thank you for choosing Medtronic Diabetes as your partner in helping you better manage your

patient’s diabetes therapy. We believe you will benefit from the latest evolution of CareLink™ system

that allows you freedom to access reports from devices.

CareLink™ system allows you to acquire, store, and report patient therapy and diagnostic data. You

can also use it to access pump, meter, and sensor-based glucose data your patients have uploaded

to CareLink™ Personal software, a web-based therapy management software for patients.

NOTE: This document shows samples of the software screens. The screens of the actual
software may be slightly different. Not all products listed in this user guide are approved or
available in all regions.

Features

CareLink™ system is a diabetes therapy management software for users who have access to the

Internet. It includes these features:

• Patient records can be created to store data gathered from a patient's device.

• Insulin pumps, continuous glucose monitors, and third-party blood glucose meters can be

uploaded by interfacing with the CareLink™ uploader application.

• Data from insulin pumps, monitors, and blood glucose meters can be sent to the software. This

data can be stored, and then used to generate reports.

• CareLink™ system can interface with the patient's CareLink™ Personal software, allowing access

to device data stored in the software. This allows you to create current reports between office

visits, and may make it unnecessary for you to upload device data during a patient's office visit.

• Therapy reports can be generated from device data stored in the patient's record. Reports can

be used to find answers on how to best meet the patient's therapy needs.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Introduction 1



Security

• CareLink™ system is password protected.

• Two-factor authentication process may be available for certain geographies. This provides extra

protection for your patient's health information.

• The software uses Transport Layer Security (TLS), which ensures a secure link between your

computer and the server. TLS is the successor to Secure Sockets Layer (SSL) technology.

Assistance

For further help with CareLink™ system, contact the local Medtronic support representative.

How to use this guide

NOTE: This user guide shows samples of the software screens. The screens of the actual
software may be slightly different.

Refer to the Glossary for definitions of terms and functions. The conventions used in this guide are

defined in the following table:

Term or Style Meaning

NOTE: Provides additional information for a procedure or step.

CAUTION:
Alerts you to a potential hazard which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate damage to the
software program or equipment.

WARNING:

Notifies you of a potential hazard which, if not avoided,
could result in death or a serious injury. It may also
describe potential serious adverse reactions and safety
hazards.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Introduction 2



User safety

Indications for use

CareLink™ system is intended for use as a tool to help manage diabetes. The purpose of this software

is to take information transmitted from insulin pumps, glucose meters, and continuous glucose

monitoring systems, and create CareLink™ reports. The reports provide information that can be used

to identify trends and track daily activities, for example carbohydrates consumed, meal times, insulin

delivery, and glucose readings.

Warnings

• This software is intended to be used by a healthcare professional familiar with the management

of diabetes.

• Software results are not intended to produce medical advice and should not be relied upon for

such purpose.

• This product should only be used with supported devices. You can access the supported device

list through the CareLink™ system by hovering over the question mark  drop-down arrow on

the Clinic Dashboard screen and selecting FAQ.

• Patients should be advised not to make any changes to their treatment without consulting their

healthcare professional.
 
Contraindications

This product should not be used for the treatment of medical conditions other than diabetes.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Introduction 3



2

Getting started

The following information will guide you through starting the CareLink™ system, adding clinic

users, promoting clinic users, understanding migration, and verifying clinic report settings that apply

to all patients in the software.

Before you begin

All reports settings are preset to default settings. If this is your first time using CareLink™ system or

generating reports, be sure to verify the Clinic Report Settings (see Verifying Clinic Report Settings on

page 7). These settings determine how certain items display in the software and in reports.

Before working with CareLink™ system, you should get acquainted with the Clinic Dashboard screen.

New 
Patient 
button

Question mark
drop-down arrow

Clinic
drop-down
arrow

Clinic
Dashboard

screen

All Patients tab
Patient Group

 Filter

Flagged
Patients
tab
Upload
column

Patient Name

Flag CareLink
Personal
column

Show Archived
Patients

Circle
button

Additional
Quick Links

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Getting started 4



Migration helps you get started by copying your patient information from your previous CareLink™

Pro desktop software to this new CareLink™ system online software. For more information on

migration, see Understanding Migration to CareLink™ system on page 7.

Primary tasks

The following table outlines the main tasks users perform when setting up and using CareLink™

system. It also provides the location in this user guide where you can find information on each task.

Task Location

Create account for new clinic users. Adding Clinic Users on page 6

Promote clinic users to clinic administrator. Promoting to Clinic Administrator Role on page 6

Verify clinic report settings. Verifying Clinic Report Settings on page 7

Create profiles for each of your patients. Adding New Patient Profiles on page 10

Link to your patient's CareLink™ Personal software
account.

Linking to CareLink™ Personal software on page 12

Connect your patient's device to the PC. Connecting devices on page 15

Upload data from your patient's pump and meters.
Add and Upload a New Device on page 16

Uploading Device Data on page 16

Set up and generate reports for your patients. Creating reports on page 20

CAUTION: Do not register more than one clinic account for your clinic. If each clinic's user
registers his or her own clinic account, your patient records will be separated among these

different clinic accounts and they will not be accessible to all your users.

Clinic Administrator

A clinic administrator can maintain clinic information, add and maintain clinic users, add and

maintain patient records, establish clinic-wide defaults for report settings, and alter patient settings

and manage clinic security policy.

It is a good idea to give administrative privileges to at least two users  because of possible staff

changes at a clinic. To give administrative privileges to another user, see Promoting to Clinic

Administrator Role on page 6

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Getting started 5



Adding Clinic Users

Each staff member who might upload data from devices, or review or print reports needs a

CareLink™ system user account.

1 Get a list of names and email addresses for staff members who need CareLink™ system user

accounts.

2 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

3 Select Clinic Management.

4 Click the New Clinic User Account  button.

5 Fill in the fields in the clinic user section.

6 Make a note of the username so that you can provide it to the user. The user will need this

information to sign in and select a new password.

Email to set a new password will be sent to the email address provided.

7 Click Submit.

Repeat this procedure for each user account that you need to create.

Promoting to Clinic Administrator Role

As staff changes at a clinic, make sure that two or more staff members have administrative

privileges. A user can be promoted to a clinic administrator as follows:

1 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

2 Select Clinic Management.

3 Find the clinic user you want to promote.

4 Hover over the three vertical dots on the clinic user entry.

5 Select Promote to Admin.

6 Click Promote.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Getting started 6



Understanding Migration to CareLink™ system

Migration allows you to transfer patient records from CareLink™ Pro desktop software to CareLink™

system.

NOTE: The option to migrate is not supported for all countries. Contact the local Medtronic
support representative for further information.

NOTE: Only a CareLink™ system user with administrative privileges can migrate patient records

from CareLink™ Pro desktop software.

• Migrated patients from CareLink™ Pro desktop software will be visible to the clinic user on

CareLink™ system Patient List once the migration is complete.

• Migrated patients will be listed under the patient group name given at the time of migration.

Click the Patient Group filter on the Clinic Dashboard screen to find patients within a migrated

group. The default filter is All Groups.

• Data from unsupported devices migrated from CareLink™ Pro desktop software will not be visible

to the clinic user on CareLink™ system.

• Migration will include current device data from patient devices that are supported by

CareLink™ system.

• CareLink™ Pro desktop software clinic preferences can be included in the migration.

Verifying Clinic Report Settings

The Clinic Report Settings are set by a clinic administrator and are default settings for each new

patient record and clinic user. A clinic user can customize their report settings. For more information

on customizing your clinic settings, see Customizing My Report Settings on page 24.

1 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

2 Select Clinic Management.

3 Click CLINIC REPORT SETTINGS to open the page.

4 Make sure the Glucose Settings  are at the desired values. To edit Glucose Units,  click the drop-

down field and select the option you want. To edit Glucose Target,  click the field you want to

edit and enter a new number.

5 Make sure the Carbohydrate Settings  are at the desired values. To edit Carb Units,  click the

drop-down field and select the option you want. To edit Carb Exchange Ratio,  click the field

you want to edit and enter a new number.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Getting started 7



6 Make sure the Time Format Settings  are at the desired values. To edit Time Format

Settings,  click the drop-down field and select the option you want.

7 If you made any edits, click UPDATE.

Defining Report Settings

The General Report Settings determine how glucose and time information will be displayed in

patient reports. The default setting is included for each glucose target range.

• Glucose Units: The appropriate units for reporting glucose amounts.

• Glucose Target range: The glucose target range used in the reports.

- Highest Limit:  The glucose measurement that is considered to be the highest limit of

hyperglycemia for this patient. The software uses the Highest Limit  glucose range in reports

to show the range that is above the high glucose range.

- High: The glucose measurement that is considered to be the upper limit of euglycemia

(target) for this patient. The software uses the High value in reports to show the range that

is above the euglycemic or glucose target range.

- Low:  The glucose measurement that is considered to be the lower limit of euglycemia

(target) for this patient. The software uses the Low  value in reports to show the range that

is below the euglycemic or glucose target range.

- Lowest Limit:  The glucose measurement that is considered to be lowest limit of

hypoglycemia for this patient. The software uses the Lowest Limit  glucose range in reports

to show the range that is below the low glucose range.

Manage Clinic Security Policy

Clinic administrators can adjust the clinic security policy for their clinic users and administrators. The

security policy for all clinic users and administrators may be set to different settings. Only when the

password is changed, the security policy is enforced.

Workstation security advisory

Your safety and the privacy of your information are of highest importance to Medtronic. To help us

ensure that our CareLink™ system products work correctly and securely, please consider these good

practices and precautions to help keep your computer system safe and secure:

• Keep your PC or Mac™* system up-to-date with the most current updates for your operating

system and browser. Medtronic responds to newly discovered security issues with updates.

• Use a strong password. CareLink™ system provides a password strength meter to help with

this. The most important factors are length and avoiding common spellings of words. Some

password vaults offer the ability to create very strong passwords and provide them on demand.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Getting started 8



• Do not disclose your password to anybody. The local Medtronic support representative will

never ask for your password. If you get a request to disclose your password by email, please

contact the local Medtronic support representative immediately and do not reply to the

email. Refuse to provide your password and request to speak to a manager immediately if any

local Medtronic support representative asks for your password.

• Change your password immediately if you think your password has been compromised.

• Change your password every three to six months.

• Contact the local Medtronic support representative immediately if you suspect your account

may have been accessed by somebody with whom you have not shared your password.

• Use reputable security software on your PC or Mac™* that provides protection against viruses,

“adware” and other forms of malicious software (“malware”).

• Take advantage of “software firewall” features in your security software as added protection for

your PC or Mac™*.

• Consult with your Internet Service Provider about security for your access point (typically your

modem) and router. Additional protection, such as firewall features, may be available to you.

• Be aware that many websites and emails are malicious and are designed to compromise your

computer system. Always be careful about opening email from somebody you do not know or

going to websites from links in emails.

• Use the strongest settings on your PC or Mac™* security software that you can to help guard

against accidental contact with malicious software.

• Use a supported operating system and browser. Even though CareLink™ system may let you

proceed with an operating system or browser that is not validated, it is better to use one of

the fully supported configurations.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Getting started 9



3

Managing Patients

A patient record can be accessed by clicking on the patient name from the patient list. The patient

record includes three pages - Reports, Report Settings, and Patient Profile. When opening a patient

record, the default page is Reports. A patient profile is required before device data can be gathered

and used to create therapy reports.

The patient profile also allows you to set up a link to a patient’s CareLink™ Personal software

account. Once the link is established, you can retrieve patient data stored in CareLink™ Personal

software anytime without the need to have the patient present.

Adding New Patient Profiles

1 On the Clinic Dashboard screen, click the New Patient button.

2 Fill in the fields in the Patient Profile section.

NOTE: You may add notes regarding the patient's therapy needs in the patient profile

section if they are needed.

3 Click Submit.

Editing Patient Profiles

1 In the Patient List,  select the patient’s name you want to edit.

2 Click PATIENT PROFILE  to open the page.

3 Edit the information in the PATIENT PROFILE section as needed.

4 Click Update.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Managing Patients 10



Archiving Patients

After archiving a patient record, the patient record will not be visible from the clinic dashboard

screen. This allows a clinic user to clean up the patient list without deleting old patients. To see

archived patients, click SHOW ARCHIVED PATIENTS. A user can archive a patient record as follows:

1 In the Patient List,  select the patient’s name you want to archive.

2 Click PATIENT PROFILE  to open the page.

3 Click the Archive  button.

4 Confirm by clicking Archive.

Activating Patients

After activating a patient record, the patient record will be visible from the clinic dashboard

screen. Any archived patient record can be reactivated. A user can activate a patient record as

follows:

1 In the Patient List,  click the SHOW ARCHIVED PATIENTS filter.

2 Find the patient's name.

3 Under the Activate  column, click the circle button.

4 Confirm by clicking Activate.

To return to Clinic Dashboard screen, click SHOW ACTIVE PATIENTS.

Flagging Patients

Flagging patients will allow you to quickly access your list of patients.

NOTE: If you flag a patient record, that record won't be flagged for other clinic users.

1 In the Patient List,  find the patient's name.

2 Click the flag next the patient’s last name.

To see flagged patients, click the FLAGGED PATIENTS  tab on the Clinic Dashboard screen.

Unflagging Patients

1 In the Patient List,  find the patient's name.

2 Click the red flag next the patient’s last name.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Managing Patients 11



Linking to CareLink™ Personal software

With your patient present, you can set up a link to his or her CareLink™ Personal software

account. After you link to the patient’s CareLink™ Personal software account, that patient's data in

CareLink™ system will be automatically updated when the patient uploads device data to CareLink™

Personal software. This is useful for generating CareLink™ system reports between office visits, and

eliminating the need to upload the patient’s device in the office.

If your patient does not have a CareLink™ Personal software account, you can send them an email

invite to create one.

Linking to an Existing Account

The patient must be present to complete the following steps.

1 In the Patient List,  select the patient’s name you want to link.

2 Click PATIENT PROFILE  to open the page.

3 Click the Link to Personal  button.

The Link CareLink Personal to patient record screen is displayed.

4 Have the patient do the following:

a. Type in his or her Username and Password.

b. Click Link.

The patient will be presented with Terms of Use.

5 Click Accept  to agree to terms.

Sending an Email Invitation

To send an email inviting a patient to create a CareLink™ Personal software account, follow these

steps:

1 In the Patient List,  select the patient’s name you want to email.

2 Click PATIENT PROFILE  to open the page.

3 Click the Invite to Personal  button.

4 Enter the patient's email address.

5 Click Send.

Unlinking from an Existing Account

You can unlink a patient's CareLink™ Personal software account from CareLink™ system after it has

been linked. It prevents CareLink™ system from continuing to retrieve data from the patient's

CareLink™ Personal software account. It does not affect the patient's personal usage of his or her

CareLink™ Personal software account.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Managing Patients 12



NOTE: After unlinking a patient's CareLink™ Personal software account, all historic data will still
remain available to the clinic.

CAUTION: Once a patient record is linked to a CareLink™ Personal software account, it cannot

be linked to any other CareLink™ Personal software account even after it is unlinked.

1 In the Patient List,  select the patient’s name you want to unlink.

2 Click PATIENT PROFILE  to open the page.

3 Click the Unlink from Personal button.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Managing Patients 13



4

Uploading Devices

Information that you need to upload a patient’s device, such as the manufacturer, model, and serial

number, is stored in the uploader application after the first time you supply it.

Installing Uploader Application

CareLink™ system needs the uploader application installed in order to add devices and upload

patient data. The first time you click the upload button, you will be presented with information to

download and install the uploader application.

Before you begin, please note:

• Some operating systems may require that you have administrative privileges for the computers

in the office to complete this task. Ask a user with administrative privileges, such as your network

administrator, to sign into each computer to allow the installation of required software

components.

• You must do this for each computer that may be used to upload data on CareLink™ system.

Hardware Setup

To upload data directly from a device, you must have the patient's device, and any cables or

communications devices required to transfer data to your computer.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Uploading Devices 14



Connecting devices

The diagrams that follow show the communication setup between different devices. Review the

diagrams to see how to connect devices to communicate with your computer.

Connection example for devices with a USB connector:

The following example shows the CareLink™ USB used as a communication device between the

pump and the computer.

Serial and USB cable connection examples:

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Uploading Devices 15



Add and Upload a New Device

Follow these steps to add and upload from a patient's device.

NOTE: The first time you upload a new device, the device will be added to the patient's device

list so you can quickly select and upload in the future. Refer to section Uploading Device Data on

page 16, for future uploads of devices in the patient's device list.

Uploading a Medtronic Pump

1 In the Patient List,  find the patient's name.

2 Under the Upload column, click the circle button to launch the uploader application. The

Upload Device  button is also available in every patient record to launch the uploader

application.

If the uploader application does not display, hover over the question mark drop-down arrow

on the Clinic Dashboard screen and select FAQ for troubleshooting information.

3 Select the correct pump type.

4 Follow the instructions on the uploader application.

Uploading a Meter

1 In the Patient List,  find the patient's name.

2 Under the Upload column, click the circle button to launch the uploader application. The

Upload Device  button is also available in every patient record to launch the uploader

application.

If the uploader application does not display, hover over the question mark drop-down arrow

on the Clinic Dashboard screen and select FAQ for troubleshooting information.

3 Select the correct device type.

4 Select the correct brand of meter, and then select the correct model.

5 Follow the instructions on the uploader application.

Uploading Device Data

One way to get device data is to link to the patient’s existing CareLink™ Personal software

account. (See Linking to CareLink™ Personal software on page 12.) Another way is to upload it directly

from his or her device, as described here.

NOTE: Refer to section Add and Upload a New Device on page 16,  to upload data from a new

device.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Uploading Devices 16



Data from your patient’s device can be uploaded by the uploader application if it is in

communication with the computer. You can access the supported device list through CareLink™

system by hovering over the question mark drop-down arrow on the Clinic Dashboard screen and

selecting FAQ.  After you get the data, you can use it to create reports that will help you assess the

patient's therapy management.

WARNING: Please cancel or finish any temp basals or active boluses, and clear any active
alarms. The pump may be suspended for uploading, depending on the pump model. Once the

upload is complete, please verify the pump has resumed delivery if it was suspended. If, for
some reason, the pump does not resume delivery after the upload, the pump will beep or

vibrate about every 15 minutes to remind you that it is not delivering insulin.

CAUTION: If the pump battery is low, the pump will not send data to the PC. Replace the
battery if the status indicates battery power is low.

If the uploader application is unable to get data from the device, see Troubleshooting on page 27.

1 In the Patient List,  find the patient's name.

2 Under the Upload column, click the circle button to launch the uploader application. The

Upload Device  button is also available in every patient record to launch the uploader

application.

3 Select the device you want to upload data from on the device list.

4 Follow the instructions on the uploader application.

Removing Device

You can remove a device from the uploader application.

NOTE: If you remove a device from the patient's device list, all of the previous uploaded data
for that device will continue to be available in the patient record.

1 In the Patient List,  find the patient's name.

2 Under the Upload column, click the circle button to launch the uploader application. The

Upload Device  button is also available in every patient record to launch the uploader

application.

3 Find the device to remove from the patient devices shown on the screen.

4 Click Remove device.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Uploading Devices 17



5

Reports

CareLink™ system provides a variety of reports to help you better manage your patient's diabetes

therapy.

Select
My Favorites

Data
Export (CSV)

Generate
Reports

Summary Reports
tab

Daily Reports
tab

Information 
icon

Reports can be generated on screen, reviewed, printed, and saved as a PDF. You can generate several

report types at once.

The data displayed through these reports is captured from the patient’s devices, from the patient's

CareLink™ Personal software account, or from both.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Reports 18



NOTE: Details about the report components, as well as sample reports, are contained in the

Report Reference Guide. You can access the Report Reference Guide through CareLink™ system.

Hover over the question mark drop-down arrow on the Clinic Dashboard screen > click Help
and select the Report Reference Guide (PDF).

NOTE: The Report Reference Guide shows sample reports, portions of which have the glucose
units not shown since the standard for glucose unit measurements varies by country. As a
consequence, the scale and range of numbers shown in the sample reports may differ from the

scale and range seen on your reports. Also, reports may look slightly different based on the
device used, and not all reports are compatible with all devices. You can access the supported

device list through CareLink™ system by hovering over the question mark drop-down arrow on

the Clinic Dashboard screen and selecting FAQ.

Before you begin

Make sure you upload the latest data from the patient's device.

Be sure to review the Verifying Patient Report Settings  step before you generate a report. This is where

you can fine-tune a report to capture the patient data you want.

Verifying Patient Report Settings

1 In the patient record, click REPORT SETTINGS to open the page.

2 Click the Meals tab to verify each meal setting.

NOTE: Select the Per meal  option to verify settings for each meal. Select the All meals
option to verify the settings for all of the patient's meals.

3 Make sure the meal settings are at the desired values. Type in these values, or click the drop-

down fields to raise or lower the values. The target blood glucose settings you select will apply

to the reports you generate. The reports will not show target ranges set on the pump or in

CareLink™ Personal software.

- Time Period:  hours during which the meal occurs.

- Pre-Meal BG Target:  low and high ends of the patient’s before-meal glucose target range.

- Pre-Meal Analysis Period:  time period that glucose will be analyzed prior to the start of

a meal. The sensor glucose uploads captured during this time are used in a detailed report

analysis.

- Post-Meal BG Target:  low and high ends of the patient’s post-meal glucose target range.

- Post-Meal Analysis Period:  time period that glucose will be analyzed after a meal. The

sensor glucose uploads captured during this time are used in a detailed report analysis.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Reports 19



-NOTE: Meal periods cannot overlap, but start and end lines can border one another. Meal

periods must be at least 60 minutes in length.

4 Make sure the Analysis Periods settings are at the desired values. You may set the start and end

time of the analysis periods duration.

5 Make sure you select the desired source data by clicking on the Data Source Preferences

tab. Different reports are generated based on insulin pump data or Guardian™ Connect system

data. When the Prefer pump data over Guardian data when both are present  setting is

checked, insulin pump-supported reports that feature basal and bolus insulin information are

generated. When this setting is unchecked, Guardian™ Connect system-supported reports are

generated.

Click the bubble next to In the Pump  or In the Link Meter(s). You also have the option to

include Manual BG entries in the reports. To include, check the Include Manual BG Entries  box.

- In the pump: The advantage of this selection is that you only have to upload data from the

patient’s pump. BG uploads are time stamped by the pump, and tied directly to any Bolus

Wizard™ calculations used. A disadvantage is that if there are communication difficulties

between the pump and the linked meter, BG uploads during that time may not get reported.

- In the link meter(s):  The advantage of this selection is that all uploads stored in the linked

meter are reported. The disadvantage is that to correlate meter and pump data, you must

make sure that the pump and meter clocks were synchronized with one another. You must

also upload data from the pump and the linked meter separately.

6 After you finish editing a meal period, click UPDATE.

Creating reports

The following sections will help you better understand the process you use to create and generate

the reports.

1 In the Patients List,  select the patient’s name.

The REPORTS  page is displayed.

Selecting the reporting period

1 By default, the last 14 days of available data will be selected and displayed. To change the

reporting period reflected in a report, click the calendar icon and select or enter the number

of days you want reflected on a report. (The maximum duration is 90 days.)

NOTE: If you have uploaded the device data and do not see the patient's latest device data

available, click the Refresh button. If you still do not see the latest device data available,
please try uploading the device data again and click the Refresh button.

2 Click Apply.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Reports 20



Data calendar

By default, the data calendar shows a 30-day window of reporting information. When the clinic user

selects a reporting period more than 21 days, the data viewing area will display a 90-day view.

RefreshReporting
period

duration

Report Settings
page 

Patient Profile
page

Report
page

How to generate
reports

The orange bars represent the presence of pump data. The green bars represent the presence of

sensor data. The purple bars represent the presence of meter data. The transparent blue rectangle

overlapping the color bars represents the reporting period that you selected.

The data calendar area initially displays the most current data available for the last 30 days. To see

other months, click the arrow buttons on either end of the months. To see if there is data up to

today, click Today.

Checking for device data

1 Look at the data calendar to see if the transparent blue rectangle representing the reporting

period overlaps with the orange, green and purple bars representing device data.

2 If the bars do not overlap or there is not enough overlap, you have a few choices:

- adjust the reporting period

- get additional device data

Generating reports

You are able to select and deselect a single report or multiple reports. Informational text on each

report is provided by hovering over the information icon on the top right of each report.

1 On the SUMMARY REPORTS  tab, select the reports you want to generate.

The reports you selected will have a check mark and be highlighted.

A clinic user has the option to click Select My Favorites.  The reports the user has selected as

their favorite will automatically have a check mark and be highlighted.

NOTE: If you have not selected your favorite reports yet, the first time you click Select My

Favorites, a message will appear with a link to set your favorite reports. Click My Report
Settings. For more information on selecting your favorite reports, see Selecting Favorite

Reports on page 22.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Reports 21



2 After you verify your report selections, click Generate Reports.

Generating Assessment and Progress reports

If you select the Assessment and Progress  report, a PROGRESS FROM  selection will be available

next to the REPORTING PERIOD duration to allow you to compare data between two different time

periods. By default, 3 months ago will be selected.

1 Click Assessment and Progress  report.

2 Make sure the Progress Comparison Range  is at the desired time range. To edit Progress
Comparison Range,  click the PROGRESS FROM  drop-down field > select the desired time range

and click Apply.

NOTE: If data is not available for the selected time, data range B will be blank. The
duration of data range B is equal to the duration of data range A, and no dates can
overlap.

3 Click Generate Reports.

Daily Report Selection

You are able to select the specific number of days for which you will generate Daily Reports based

on the selected Reporting Period date range. You may select up to 14 days from the selected report

date range for the daily reports.

1 On the REPORTS  page, click the DAILY REPORTS tab.

The day's selection will indicate the current day.

2 Select the days you want reports for, or select Max  or Last 7 days.

NOTE: Selecting Max allows you to select at a maximum the last 14 days of a selected
reporting range. If there are days that have no available device data in the reporting
range, the days selected may be less than 14. Selecting Last 7 days will allow you to select
the last 7 days that have available device data from the selected report range.

3 Click Generate Reports.

Selecting Favorite Reports

After favorite reports have been selected, the clinic user may click Select My Favorites  when

generating reports. A clinic user can select their favorite reports as follows:

1 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

2 Select My Profile.

3 Click MY REPORT SETTINGS tab.

4 Check the boxes below My Favorite Reports.

5 Click UPDATE.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Reports 22



Exporting data

You can export device data that is acquired and stored by CareLink™ system. This gives you patient’s

device data to use for statistics or the creation of specialized reports or charts. The .csv file can be

imported into Microsoft™* Excel™* or certain clinical statistics programs where you can further

manipulate the data.

The .csv file contains data that recorded the actions of the device. For example, it lists the recording

of meter uploads, the pump receiving the meter upload value, and change in basal rate.

NOTE: This is an advanced feature and requires you to be familiar with the raw device data. It

also requires proficiency with any software into which you import the .csv file.

Follow these steps to use the export feature:

1 In the Patient List,  select the patient’s name.

The REPORTS  page is displayed.

2 Use the Data Calendar  to set the dates and length of the report.

The maximum duration you can select is 90 days.

3 Click Data Export (CSV).

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Reports 23



6

Clinic Account Management

A clinic user may customize their own report settings, but only administrative users can add,

modify, and delete CareLink™ system user accounts. Always make sure more than one person has

administrative privileges.

Customizing My Report Settings

A clinic user has the option to customize their report settings or use the default clinic report

settings. Customizing report settings will affect all patient reports, but it will not affect the reports

other clinic users generate for patients.

NOTE: The generated patient reports will use either the clinic report settings or the customized

my report settings depending on the option you have selected.

1 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

2 Select My Profile.

3 Click MY REPORT SETTINGS tab.

4 In MY REPORT SETTINGS,  set the Glucose Settings  and the Carbohydrate Settings.

You may also set your favorite reports. These reports will automatically be selected when you

click Select My Favorites  on the Reports page.

5 When you are finished, click UPDATE.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Clinic Account Management 24



Removing Administrator Role

After removing the administrator role, the clinic user will no longer be able to perform clinic

administrator tasks. A clinic administrator can remove the administrator role from a user as follows:

1 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

2 Select Clinic Management.

3 Find the clinic user you want to remove.

4 Hover over the three vertical dots on the clinic user entry.

5 Select Remove Admin Privileges.

6 Click Remove Privileges.

Suspending Clinic Users

After suspending a clinic user account, the user will not be able to login using his or her login

information. A clinic administrator can inactivate a user as follows:

1 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

2 Select Clinic Management.

3 Find the clinic user you want to inactivate.

4 Hover over the three vertical dots on the clinic user entry.

5 Select Inactivate User.

6 Click Suspend.

Activating Clinic Users

After activating a clinic user account, the user will be able to log in using his or her login

information. A clinic administrator can activate a user as follows:

1 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

2 Select Clinic Management.

3 Click SUSPENDED ACCOUNTS.

4 Find the clinic user you want to activate.

5 Hover over the three vertical dots on the clinic user entry.

6 Select Activate User.

7 Click Activate.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Clinic Account Management 25



Unlocking Clinic Users

After unlocking a clinic user account, the user will be able to log in to their account. A clinic

administrator can unlock a clinic user account by navigating to the clinic management page and

hovering over the three vertical dots on a clinic user entry.

Two-Factor Authentication

Two-factor authentication process may be available for certain geographies. This provides extra

protection for your patient's health information. This security feature prevents others from accessing

or using your account.

CareLink™ system provides ability to Clinic Administrators to manage Two-factor authentication

settings for clinic users. Authentication expiration period and Verification code expiration settings

can be set as per the clinic’s security needs and will apply to all clinic users.

Clinic Administrators can update these settings using the following steps:

1 Hover over the clinic drop-down arrow at the top right.

2 Select Security.

3 Click Authentication  tab.

4 Update setting value as preferred.

5 Click Update.
 
In order to successfully complete the Two-factor authentication procedure, you need to have a valid

email address, along with your user name and password. Whenever prompted, enter the

authentication code sent to the email address to access your account.

NOTE: The email address associated with your CareLink™ system account will be used for the

Two-factor authentication procedure. Go to My Profile to change your email address.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Clinic Account Management 26



7

Troubleshooting

This chapter contains troubleshooting information for CareLink™ system. Please refer to these

instructions before contacting the local Medtronic support representative.

Report creation errors

Multiple data entries for the same date

If you were unable to generate a report because of conflicting data, first try selecting a different

reporting range.

Software is going to ignore data

If the time on a device has been changed causing overlaps or gaps in data of three hours or

longer, the software does not include that portion of data when creating reports.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Troubleshooting 27



8

Icon table

The following icons and symbols may appear in the software. For definitions, go to http://

www.medtronicdiabetes.com/symbol-definitions.

Description Icon

Manufacturer

Catalogue or model number

European conformity. This symbol means that the device
complies with MDD 93/42/EEC.

Authorized representative in the European community

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Icon table 28



A

CSV data

When you export report data from CareLink™ system, it is exported into a .csv file. This file can then

be imported into a spreadsheet application, such as Microsoft™* Excel™*. See the CSV file column

definitions for a complete listing of the data that can be contained in a CSV file.

The CSV file contains the name and Patient ID for the patient, and the reporting period. It also

identifies each device included in the report.

Column data definitions

Column heading Definition

Index The order in which data was recorded in the device.

Date The date data was recorded in the device.

Time The time data was recorded in the device.

New Device Time The new date and time if this was changed in the
device.

BG Reading

The blood glucose reading recorded by the meter,
Guardian™ Connect system, or pump. If the data is from
a pump or Guardian™Connect system, this column
reflects manual BGs and BGs received from a Link meter.

Linked BG Meter ID The serial number for the meter that sent a blood
glucose reading to the device.

Basal Rate (U/h) The active basal insulin delivery rate in units per hour.

Temp Basal Amount If a temp basal was applied on the pump, this value is
the temp basal amount.

Temp Basal Type The type of temporary basal adjustment (insulin rate or
percent of basal).

Temp Basal Duration (m) The length of time in minutes for the temporary basal
insulin delivery (see type above).

CareLink™ system — User Guide   CSV data 29



Column heading Definition

Bolus Type The bolus insulin delivery type [Normal, Square, Dual
(normal part), or Dual (square part)].

Bolus Volume Selected (U) The number of insulin units selected to be delivered
during the bolus insulin delivery.

Bolus Volume Delivered (U) The number of insulin units actually delivered during
the bolus insulin delivery.

Bolus Duration (h)
Duration of a square bolus or the square portion of a
Dual Wave™ bolus.

Prime Type

Prime type can be manual or fixed. Manual is used just
after a rewind, to fill the infusion set tubing with insulin
before inserting it. Fixed is used after infusion set
insertion to fill  the soft cannula with insulin after
removing the introducer needle.

Prime Volume Delivered (U) The number of units of insulin actually delivered for the
prime.

Alarm The name of the alarm that occurred.

Suspend Identifies the suspended state of the pump.

Rewind Date and time the device was rewound.

BWZ Estimate (U)
The bolus insulin estimate calculated by the Bolus
Wizard™ feature.

BWZ Target High BG
The setting for the high end of the blood glucose target
range, used by the Bolus Wizard™ feature.

BWZ Target Low BG
The setting for the low end of the blood glucose target
range, used by the Bolus Wizard™ feature.

BWZ Carb Ratio

The setting for insulin-to-carbohydrate ratio. If grams are
used as the units, the ratio is the number of grams
covered by one unit of insulin. If exchanges are used for
units, the ratio is the number of insulin units used to
cover one exchange.

BWZ Insulin Sensitivity
The setting for insulin sensitivity. Insulin sensitivity is the
amount the blood glucose level is reduced by one unit
of insulin. This is used by the Bolus Wizard™ feature.

BWZ Carb Input
Amount of carbohydrates entered into the Bolus
Wizard™ and used to estimate a bolus.

BWZ BG Input
Blood glucose reading when entered into the Bolus
Wizard™ and used to estimate a bolus.

BWZ Correction Estimate (U)
Units of bolus insulin to give for blood glucose level
correction, as calculated by the Bolus Wizard™ feature.

BWZ Food Estimate (U)
The estimated units of bolus insulin to give to cover the
expected amount of carbohydrate consumption, as
calculated by the Bolus Wizard™ feature.

BWZ Active Insulin (U)

The amount of active insulin calculated to be left in the
body from prior bolus insulin deliveries when
determining the estimated bolus amount by the Bolus
Wizard™ feature.

Sensor Calibration BG The BG value used for calibrating the sensor.

Sensor Glucose The sensor glucose value.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   CSV data 30



Column heading Definition

ISIG value Input signals (ISIG), which are read from the sensor,
measured in nanoamperes (nA).

Event Marker

A record of the following events entered by the user
including:
• BG

• Injection

• Food (Carb amount)

• Exercise (Duration)

• Other

More about CSV files exported by CareLink™ system

The title at the top of the CSV file includes the following:

• patient’s name

• a list of selected devices and their serial numbers

• selected date range
 
Each block of columns has a title that includes the following:

• name of the device to which the block of data applies

• serial number of that device

If data is not displaying as expected

A number of different factors can cause the CSV data to display differently than expected.

• Date or time changes on the device can change the sequence or cause records outside the

selected date range to be shown.

• If there is a large gap between device uploads, data for that device may be displayed in multiple

blocks.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   CSV data 31



Glossary

Activate - To provide authority or enable someone to do something.

Archive Patient - A collection of historical records providing information about a patient.

BG - Abbreviation for blood glucose.

Carb units - The food entry when using the Bolus Wizard™ feature. Entered as (carbohydrate) grams or
exchanges.

CareLink™ Personal software - An online service that allows management of diabetes data via the
Internet.

Meter - A medical device for determining the approximate concentration of glucose in the blood. A
small drop of blood is placed on a disposable test strip, which the meter reads and uses to calculate
the blood glucose level.

Promote User - To give user higher administrative privileges.

Suspend User - Temporarily prevent a user from continuing login privileges.

Upload - The process for transferring pump or meter data to the CareLink™ server.

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Glossary 32



Index

A

activate clinic user  25
activating a patient  11
adding a clinic user  6
adding a device to the software  16
adding a meter to the software  16
adding a patient  10
adding a pump to the software  16
adding devices

meters  16
pumps  16

archiving a patient  11

B

basic CareLink system tasks  5

C

cables for connecting devices to computer
serial  15
USB  15

CareLink Personal
email invitation  12
existing account  12
linking to an account  12
unlinking  12

checking
for device data for reports  21

clinic
dashboard screen  4
promoting to clinic administrator  6
removing administrator role  25
report settings  7
users  6

clinic administrator
promoting  6
removing  25

clinic dashboard screen  4
clinic report settings

define  8
clinic user

activate  25
suspend  25

clinic users
adding  6

computer connections
serial  15
USB  15

connecting devices to computer
meter options  15

contraindications  3
creating reports  20

checking for device data  21
making your own report  23
selecting the reporting period  20
verifying patient report settings  19

CSV files
exporting device data to  23

D

daily
report selection  22

daily report selection  22
dashboard

screen  4
data

source selection  19
uploading  16

define
clinic report settings  8

defining report settings  8

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Index 33



device
adding meter  16
adding pump  16
connecting  15
removing  17
uploading  16

devices
checking for data for reports  21
exporting data  23

E

editing a patient profile  10
exporting device data  23

F

features of CareLink  1
flagging a patient  11

G

generating Assessment and Progress reports  22
generating reports  21

H

hardware connections  14
HelpLine, contacting  2
how to use this user guide  2

I

icons  28
indications for use  3
install

uploading  14

K

key features of CareLink  1

L

linking to CareLink Personal accounts
email invitation  12
existing account  12

M

meters  16
connecting to computer  15

O

overview of CareLink Pro  1

P

patient
activate  11
adding  10
archive  11
editing  10
flagging  11
report settings  19
unflagging  11

primary CareLink system tasks  5
product

overview  1
promoting to clinic administrator  6
pumps  16

connecting to computer  15

R

removing a device from the software  17
removing clinic administrator role  25
report

clinic settings  7
patient settings  19

reporting period
selecting  20

reports
creating  20, 21

checking for device data  21
selecting the reporting period  20

creating your own  23

S

safety  3
screen

clinic dashboard  4
security features of CareLink  2
selecting

the reporting period  20
serial connections  15
settings

clinic report settings  7
patient report settings  19

setup
hardware  14

source data selection  19
suspend clinic user  25
symbols  28

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Index 34



T

troubleshooting  27

U

unflagging a patient  11
unlinking to CareLink Personal accounts  12
uploader

installing  14
uploading

device  16
hardware  14

USB connections  15
user

activate  25
suspend  25

user guide
conventions  2

user safety
contraindications  3
indications for use  3
warnings  3

V

verifying clinic report settings  7
verifying patient report settings  19

W

warnings  3

CareLink™ system — User Guide   Index 35


	Introduction
	Features
	Security
	Assistance
	How to use this guide
	User safety

	Getting started
	Before you begin
	Primary tasks
	Clinic Administrator
	Adding Clinic Users
	Promoting to Clinic Administrator Role
	Understanding Migration to CareLink™ system
	Verifying Clinic Report Settings
	Defining Report Settings
	Manage Clinic Security Policy
	Workstation security advisory


	Managing Patients
	Adding New Patient Profiles
	Editing Patient Profiles
	Archiving Patients
	Activating Patients
	Flagging Patients
	Unflagging Patients
	Linking to CareLink™ Personal software
	Linking to an Existing Account
	Sending an Email Invitation
	Unlinking from an Existing Account


	Uploading Devices
	Installing Uploader Application
	Hardware Setup
	Connecting devices
	Serial and USB cable connection examples:


	Add and Upload a New Device
	Uploading a Medtronic Pump
	Uploading a Meter

	Uploading Device Data
	Removing Device

	Reports
	Before you begin
	Verifying Patient Report Settings
	Creating reports
	Selecting the reporting period
	Data calendar

	Checking for device data
	Generating reports
	Generating Assessment and Progress reports
	Daily Report Selection
	Selecting Favorite Reports


	Exporting data

	Clinic Account Management
	Customizing My Report Settings
	Removing Administrator Role
	Suspending Clinic Users
	Activating Clinic Users
	Unlocking Clinic Users
	Two-Factor Authentication

	Troubleshooting
	Report creation errors

	Icon table
	CSV data
	Column data definitions
	More about CSV files exported by CareLink™ system
	If data is not displaying as expected


	Glossary
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [250 250]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


